
13343 Written Answer. VAlSAKHA 7, 1888 (SAKAI Written Answer. 1334'

q-fili ..
UIO. '" ~. m. qyrnl:

~ ~o ill'. 'lTlf4i:
'" U 0 !Rat:

~"'" ilI~i;f ~"I
~ ~ .. 11i Jjift Ifi! ..-<rf.f ",1 ~

~ f.i; ~ ~ f.f;;f-f.f;;f u;;oi't it r'f
1f~-f.!W ~ m, f",'I'-f.i;'I' ~~ it mr"",
lIlI"fimr~ I

~411i ~ it ~ ... '" (~
fif~ ~",): ~,~,
m: ~ it r'f lIlI"-fimr \'IT'! ~ I
m-.r sr~, qnn1f, ~,1ff;Ifm,~,

~ m: ¢lrT;r u;;oi't it <f'IT " 'U'i'J
em f~ m it ~ lIlI"-f-m g'"

Development of ADdamaDs

4511. Shrl Ram IIarkb Yadav: Will the Minister of Labour, Employment a'Dd ReM bUl&atlon be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the development of Andamans;

(,b) whether any comprehensive programme has been drawn up specially for reclamation of land and cultivation of rubber plants there;

\c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the total estimated exendilure on the programme?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry 01 Labour, Employment and Re-
hablli&ation (Shrl D. R. Chavan): (a)
A nOle On the progress made in the development of the Andomans is laid on the Table of the House. [Pla"-
ed. in the Library. See No. LT-6164/
66].

(b) 10 (d). An inter-departmental Team was set up to draw up an Integrated resource development pro-
".amme for these islands. The Team's report has been placed in the Llb-

rary of Parliament. The reclamation of land and its exploitation for agriculture including plantation crops, la an importilllt programme recommended by this team. About 1,25,000 acres have been visualised for clearance during the neX'! 10 to 15 years. The climate and soil characteristics obtaining in. these islands make the cUltivation of rubber arnong the best uses of this land. A Rubber Research-Cum-Development Station coverinJ an area of 500 acres is being set up in Sou·th Andaman at a cost of about 40 lakhs. This is intended to be the precursor to the development ot the commercial plantation of rubber on a large scale. A preliminary project outline covering the develOPlllent of rubber plantations on about 30,000 acres has 'been prepared. To begin with a project covering about 10,001 acres in Katchal (Nicobar Group of islands) is being finalised and processed for immediate sanction; this is expected to cost about Rs. 401 lalms,

The total expenditure involved in the land reclamation programme !w8 not been worked aut In de&all, bat on a broad estimate It would COlt about RI. 750 lakhs.

Development 01 Chanda Dlabiat

4512. Shrl Flrodla: Will the Mini.-
ter of Labour, Employment and Be-
hablll&atlon be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken to develo~
Chanda District of Maharashtra State under the Ministry's Special Area Development Programme; and

(b) what partkular industries are proposed to be set up there?

The Deputy Minister In the MInistry 01 Labour, Employment and Be-Mbllltation (Shrl D. R. ChavlUl):
(,,) and (b 1. Discussions were helll with the representatives of the M'aharashtra Government regardi~
the question of taking up Chanda District for development under the Sperial Areas Development Programme. The State Government "' ••
requested to prepare of brief outline

